

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
Supreme Court Case No. DA 22-0685

---

DIAMOND V CORPORATION, INC., a Montana corporation,  
GRANT KUBESH, MARY KUBESH, ZACH KUBESH,  
and BARBARA KUBESH

Plaintiffs / Appellants

v.

BUCKHORN ENERGY OAKS DISPOSAL SERVICES, LLC, a foreign limited  
liability company, and DAWSON COUNTY, a political subdivision of the STATE  
OF MONTANA,

Defendants / Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Seventh Judicial District Court, Dawson County  
Cause No. DV-20-0029  
The Honorable Ashley Ann Harada, Presiding.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Ben Sather  
SATHER LAW, PLLC  
100 N. 27<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 450  
P.O. Box 1115  
Billings, MT 59103  
Telephone: (406) 294-1700  
[ben@satherlawfirm.com](mailto:ben@satherlawfirm.com)

*Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

Adam J. Tunning  
Jordan W. FitzGerald  
MOULTON BELLINGHAM, P.C.  
P.O. Box 2559  
Billings, MT 59103  
Telephone: (406) 248-7731  
[Adam.Tunning@moultonbellingham.com](mailto:Adam.Tunning@moultonbellingham.com)  
[Jordan.FitzGerald@moultonbellingham.com](mailto:Jordan.FitzGerald@moultonbellingham.com)

*Attorney for Defendant/Appellee Buckhorn  
Energy Oaks Disposal Services, LLC*

Harlan B. Krogh  
Benjamin Alke  
CRIST, KROGH, ALKE & NORD, PLLC  
2708 First Avenue North, Ste. 300  
Billings, MT 59101  
Telephone: (406) 255-0400  
[hkrogh@crislaw.com](mailto:hkrogh@crislaw.com)  
[balke@crislaw.com](mailto:balke@crislaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant / Appellee  
Dawson County*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-iv
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	1
APPELLANTS’ REPLY TO BUCKHORN ENERGY .....	1
A.    The <i>Simkins</i> Case Supports the Appellant’s Nuisance Claim .....	1
B.    All Elements of Negligence Are Not Lacking .....	2
C.    Appellants’ General Damages Claim Was Not Defective.....	2
D.    There is a Breach of Contract Claim .....	3
E.    The Statute of Limitations and Doctrines of Claim Preclusion and Issue of Preclusion Are Not Additional Justifications for Granting Summary Judgment .....	6
1.    Statute of Limitations .....	6
2.    Claim Preclusion and Issue Preclusion.....	7
a.    Claim Preclusion.....	9
b.    Issue Preclusion .....	12
APPELLANTS’ REPLY TO BUCKHORN ENERGY .....	13
A.    Appellants Have Cognizable Claims Against Dawson County .....	13

1. Appellants’ Claim for Nuisance is Not Barred by Statute .....	13
2. Appellants’ Negligence Claim Does Not Fail .....	14
i. The Public Duty Doctrine .....	14
3. Appellants’ Have a Standing to Assert a Claim for Breach of Contract .....	16
B. Appellants Have a Cognizable Claim for Damages .....	16
C. Appellants’ Claims are Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Two Rivers Apartments, LLP</i> , 2019 MT 157, 396 Mont. 315, 444 P.3d 415.....	11, 12
<i>Baltrusch v. Baltrusch</i> , 2006 MT 51, ¶ 15-18, 331 Mont. 281, 130 P.3d 1267.....	8, 9, 12
<i>Barnes v. City of Thompson Falls</i> , 1999 MT 77, ¶ 26, 294 Mont. 76, 979 P.2d 1275.....	15
<i>Christian v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 2015 MT 255, ¶ 18, 380 Mont. 495, 358 P.3d 131.....	3, 6, 7
<i>Denturist Ass'n of Montana v. State, Dep't of Lab. &amp; Indus.</i> , 2016 MT 119, ¶ 14, 383 Mont. 391, 372 P.3d 466.....	10
<i>Diaz v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Montana</i> , 2011 MT 322, ¶ 18, 363 Mont. 151, 267 P.3d 756.....	4, 5
<i>Dick Anderson Constr., Inc. v. Monroe Constr. Co., LLC</i> , 2009 MT 416, ¶ 46, 353 Mont. 534, 221 P.3d 675.....	3
<i>Dick Irvin Inc. v. State</i> , 2013 MT 272, ¶ 17, 372 Mont. 58, 310 P.3d 524.....	2
<i>Floyd v. City of Butte</i> , 147 Mont. 305, 312, 412, P.2d 823, 826 (1996).....	6
<i>Gilmour v. Gates, McDonald &amp; Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 1312, 1315 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Holtman v. 4-G's Plumbing &amp; Heating</i> , 264 Mont. 432, 437, 872 P.2d 318, 321 (1994).....	9
<i>Knight v. City of Missoula</i> , 827 P.2d 1270, 1278-79, 252 Mont. 232, 246 (1992).....	13, 15

<i>Kurtzenacker v. Davis Surveying, Inc.</i> , 2012 MT 105, ¶ 22, 365 Mont. 71, 278 P.3d 1002 .....	4, 5
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , 2009 MT 159, ¶ 28, 350 Mont. 422, 208 P.3d 817 .....	12
<i>Nordhorn v. Ladish Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1402, 1405 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322, 326 n. 5, 99 S.Ct. 645, 58 L.Ed.2d 552 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Rubin v. Hughes</i> , 2022 MT 74, ¶ 30, 408 Mont. 219, 507 P.3d 1169 .....	3, 16
<i>Simpkins v. Speck</i> , 2019 MT 120, 395 Mont. 509, 443 P.3d 428.....	1, 2
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. at 894, 128 S.Ct. 2161 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Tarlton v. Kaufman</i> , 2008 MT 462, ¶ 24, 348 Mont. 178, 199 P.3d 263 .....	14
<i>Turner v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 MT 213, ¶ 18, 366 Mont. 285, 291 P.3d 1082 .....	4, 5
<i>United States v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 27 F.2d 996 (9 <sup>th</sup> Circ. 1980).....	10
<b><u>Statutes and Rules:</u></b>	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 302 (1981).....	3, 4
Section 27-30-101(1), MCA .....	3
